

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF  
PENNSYLVANIA**

---

81 EAL 2022

---

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,  
Petitioner,

v.

RASHAD ARMSTRONG,  
Respondent.

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO FILE AN *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF FIREARMS OWNERS AGAINST  
CRIME-INSTUTITE FOR LEGAL, LEGISLATIVE AND  
EDUCATIONAL ACTION AND ALLEGHENY COUNTY  
SPORTSMENS LEAGUE IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR  
ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL FROM THE FEBRUARY 14, 2022  
ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF  
PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE NO. 1204 CD 2020**

---

**DILLON HARRIS, ESQUIRE**  
Attorney I.D. No. 329266

Prince Law Offices, P.C.  
646 Lenape Road  
Bechtelsville, PA 19505  
Telephone: (610) 845-3803  
Fax: (610) 845-3903  
DHarris@PrinceLaw.com

**COMES NOW**, Firearms Owners Against Crime – Institute for Legal, Legislative, and Educational Action (“FOAC-ILLEA”) and Allegheny County Sportsmen’s League (“ACSL”), by and through their attorney, Dillon Harris, Esq., files this Application for Leave to File an *Amici Curiae* Brief, attached as Exhibit A, in opposition to the City of Philadelphia’s Petition for Allowance of Appeal. The following matters are brought to the Court’s attention in support of this Application:

1. Pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 531(b)(1)(iii), FOAC-ILLEA and ACSL hereby seek leave to file an *Amici Curiae* Brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. <u>The Decision Below is Consistent with Prior Decisions of the Commonwealth Court and this Court.</u> .....	4
B. <u>The Questions Presented for Review are not of Substantial Public Importance</u> .....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Armstrong</i> , 2022 WL 432986 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2022) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Clarke v. House of Representatives of Com.</i> , 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 980 A.2d 34 (2009)( <i>Per Curiam</i> ).....	passim
<i>Clarke. Clarke v. House of Representatives of the Com.</i> , 980 A.2d 34 (2009) ( <i>Per Curiam</i> ).....	3, 5, 7, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Firearms Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Twp.</i> , 151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2016).....	6
<i>Minich v. County of Jefferson</i> , 869 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 2005)....	9, 10
<i>Ortiz v. Com.</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996). ....	passim

### Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 6120 .....	passim
-------------------------	--------

### Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 531 .....	2
Pa.R.A.P. Rule 1114.....	4, 11

### Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, Section 21 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.....	2, 3
Article I, Section 20 of the Pennsylvania Constitution .....	4
